collected it shall be the duty of said supervis. Supervisors, when to pay ors of said town to pay over the same to the per- over bonus. son or persons or to the corporation entitled thereto according to the prayer of the citizens expressed in said petition and subsequent notice of election or special town meeting as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

SECTION 8. The secretary of state is hereby au- To be published thorized and required to have this act published in Cedarburg Weekly News. in the Cedarburg Weekly News, a newspaper published at the city of Cedarburg, Ozaukee county.

Approved April 10, 1889.

[No. 933, A.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 355.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Richland Center.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 347, S.]

[Published April 11, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 356.

AN ACT authorizing the city of Berlin to subscribe for stock in a certain railway company herein named, and to issue bonds in payment therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of City of Berlin authorized to Berlin, in Green Lake county, is hereby author-subscribe for ized to subscribe in the name of said city for the & Green Lake capital stock of the Berlin and Green Lake Rail-Company.

way company to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purpose of aiding said company to build its railroad from the

issued, when.

city of Berlin, in Green Lake county, to the village of Dartford, in said county, and for the purpose of paying for said stock the common council of said Bonds may be city is authorized to issue and deliver to said railway company the bonds of said city to an amount equal to the amount of such subscription, and not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, with negotiable coupons or interest warrants attached thereto, for the payment of interest thereon at the rate of five per centum per annum; and said common council shall, at the time of issuing said bonds, provide for the collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay such interest, as it falls due. and also to pay and discharge the principal thereof, twenty years within from the time the issuing of such bonds. The said subscription shall not be made, nor the bonds issued, until authorized, as follows: Any fifty or more legal voters and resident tax payers of said city may join in a petition to the common council of said city, asking that the matter of bonding the city Question of bonding city to be submitted to the legal voters thereof, and upon to be submitted the presentation of said petition the said common be submitted to the legal voters thereof, and upon council shall call a special election of the legal voters of said city, upon such notice as it may deem proper; and if said election shall, by a majority vote, result in favor of making such subscription and issuing of said bonds, it shall be the duty of said common council to make such subscription and issue such bonds, as herein provided. Said election shall be by ballot, and the ballots Form of ballot, may be made to read, "For the railroad bonds," and "Against the railroad bonds"

to voters.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1889.